AFN #2016002599 Recorded Dec 12, 2016 07:59 AM DocType: MODA(.E‘. Filed by.:
Simplifile Page: 1 of 7 File Fee: $79.00 Auditor Robert J. Waymire Skamania

County, WA

Investor Loan # 377327700

When Recorded, Retumn to:
Ditech Financial LLC

Altn: Loss Mitigation

301 W. Bay Strest
Jacksonville, FL. 32202

This docyment was prepared
By, £ i3 b eV

Lisa Krevo

301 W. Bay Sireet
Jacksonville, FL 32202
Account Number: 0001524792

[Space Above This Line For Recording fsta

ditech.

RU— LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreesment”), made November 07, 2018, between Paul A. Cengic, an
unmarried man ("Customer”) and Ditech Finaricial LLC ffk/a Green Tree Servicing LLC, TRUSTEE:
QUALITY LOAN SERVICE CORPORATION OF WASHINGTON. amends and supplements 1) the Mortgage,
Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument?), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any,
dated 04/28/2006 and recorded in Document # 20065161433 of the Official Records 6f Skamarnia County,
Washington and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Ingtrument, which
covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument.and defined therein 2s the
‘Property”, located at 7682 Wind River Rd, Carson, WA, 98610, the real property described in the above-
referenced Security Instrument:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT *A”
APN #: 04072530010800

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as
follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of 10/01/2016, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument {the “New
Principal Balance") is U.S. $140,313.99 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Customer
oy Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Customer promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.625%, from
10/01/2016. Customer promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S.
$554.13, beginning on the 11/01/2016, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each
succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 3.625% will
remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in ful.  The new menthly payment amount
does not inciude any amounts owed for escrow. Customer may refer to the monthly billing
statement for the escrow amount owed. If on 10/01/2056 (the “Maturity Date”), Customer still
owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement,
Customer will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date. Customer's payment schedule for
the modified Loan is as follows:

Mod Agreement, 09/02/2014 LTR-1439



AFN #2016002599 Page: 2 of 7

Yeaars interast Iterest Rale | Monthly Estimaled i Total Paymaent Mumber of

Rats Chargs Date | Principsl and Monthly Escrow | fonthly Beging On Monthiy

‘ interagt Payment Payment Paymants
Fayment Amount*
Amount
1- 40 | 3.825% | 10012018 | 355413 $228.78, may | $7R0.82, 11042018 | 480
adjust may adjust
perodically paricdically
3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if

Customer is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Customer is sold or transferred)

without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums

secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Customer notice of acceleration. The notice

shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the nofice is delivered or mailed

within which Customer must pay all sums sscured by the Security Instrument. If Customer fails
to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies
permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Customer.

Customer understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipuiations, and conditions contained in the Security
Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument
shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments. hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein maodified, and
none of the Customer’s obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument
shall be diminished ¢r released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agresment in any
way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or rémedies arise thereunder or by operation of
law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitied against any property
or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security
Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

{c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attomey’s fees, shall be paid by the Customer and
shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

(e) Customer agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if
approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors,
administrators, and assigns of the Customer.

4. Customer will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as

amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum {the “Funds") to provide for
payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority
over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground
rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the
Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in
lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents;

Mod Agreement, 09/02/2014 LTR-1439




AFN #2016002599 Page: 3 of 7

and (e) any community association dues, fees, and zsssssments that Lender requires to be
escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.” Customer shall prom ptly furnish to Lender all
notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Customer shall pay Lender the Funds for
Escrow items unless Lender waives Customer’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow
Items. Lender may waive Customer's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver,
Customer shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow ltems for
which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to
Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require.
Customer’s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be
deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase
“covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Customer is obligated to pay
Escrow ltems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Customer fails to pay the amount due for an
Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and
pay such amount and Customer shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount.
Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Customer shall pay to Lender
all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragragh.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount {a) sufficient to pemmit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act
("RESPA”), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA.
Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable
estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ltems or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held.in an institution. whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow
ltems no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Customer for
holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow
ltems, unless/Lender pays Customer interest on the Funds and applicable law pemits Lender to
make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable [aw requires interest
to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Customer any interest or earnings
on the Funds. Lender and Customer can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on
the Funds. Lender shall provide Customer, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as
required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to
Customer for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. if there is a shortage of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Customer as required by RESPA, and
Customer shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with
RESFA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Customer as required by RESPA, and
Customer shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance
with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
Customer any Funds held by Lender.

5. Customer also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Customer's covenants and agreements to make all
payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other
payments that Customer is obligated to make under the Security Instrument: however, the
following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in
paragraph No. 1 above:

Maod Agreement, 09/02/2014 LTR-1439



AFN #2016002599 Page: 4 of 7

(a)

(b)

all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating {0, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable
under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction,
as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and
paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement,
Customer waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Customer may
have otherwise been entitled; and

all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider,
where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially
incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such
terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

8. Customer understands and agrees that:

(a)

(b)

{c)

(d)

(e}

All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions centained in the Security
Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument
shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and
none of the Customer’s obligations or liabiliies under the Note and Security Instrument
shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any
way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by cperation of
law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property
or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable 6n, the Note and Security
Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

Nothing in this Agreement shail be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
fecording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Customer and
shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

Cusiomer agrees to execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to
either (i) consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms
and conditions of this Plan if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. |
understand that a corrected Agreement will be provided to me and this Agreement will be
void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error. If | elect not to sign any such
corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full
force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and { will not be
eligible for a modification.

This area intentionally left blank.

Mod Agreement, 09/02/2014 LTR-1439



AFN #2016002599 Page: 5 of 7

in Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have exscuted this Agresment.
FaY

Ditach Financi ' \

ot {Bomower)
: Rilahaa! Wand -
Name [ﬁf%“;'«‘ ToREEE WY RAAARE
Yitter Assizstant Vice Progidant

NMLS Unique ID Ngmber _ NMLSID 1163382

Date: 1R

This communication is from & debt collector. [t is an attempt to collect a debt, and any tnformation
obtained will be used for that purpose.

{Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

3 R

STATE OF W\ i€ W}
;

by

COUNTY OF _ VS

[ HEREBY CERTIFY thatonthis 1 % day of _DIWSEUe88 9018, before me, the subscriber, a
Notary Public of the State of _{ 1o {5V { VIR , in and for the jurisdicticn aforesaid;
personally appeared, PAUL A. CENGIC, known to me of satisfactorily proven to be the person(s) whose
name(s} is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge that hefshe/they executed the same for
the purposes therein contained.

.-:\\f"' \ s \«\i“\\ T § b § 81Oy e g &
= ii-“‘g‘s\ A .-s ,f ) & N fie & !Q.»‘Qk‘.ﬁ 0;&9.&9,&\54 iﬂ&' i ‘\“_’\&d
KRISTEN H&a’a:«iﬁ&ﬂﬁsz sotary Public Signatu
MOTARY PUELEu \\*\ LT L@ I
STATE OF WASHINGTON | L2 Hit g
DUMMISSION EXPIRES ; Frinted Name
‘ : : 3 2 g oW ANy . . o~
AUBUST 30, 2047 i A 0L

Mod Agreement, 08/02/2014 LTR-1439



AFN #2016002599 Page: 6 of 7

{LENDER'S CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT)

State of MLORIDS

County of BUVAL

On November 28, 2016 before me, Leslie Tester, personally appeared Michael Wood, Assistant Vice
President, personally known to me X- OR - proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the person(s) whose namel(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me
that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity{ies), and that by his/her/their
signature{s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the persan(s) acted,

executed the instrument.

Julita Guerrero
¢ Commission it BE 857018
Cxpives March 7, 2017

Bended Thr Troy Fain insurance 810-385-7013

% o, LESLIETESTER
g St




AFN #2016002599 Page: 7 of 7

EXHIBT 4>

LOT 3 OF THE AMENDMENT TO THE WINDY SPRINGS ESTATE SHORT PLAT,
RECORDED I¥ BOOK 3 OF SHORT PLATS, PAGE 360, SRAMANTA COLNTY RECORDS.

& tract of land in SBection 25, Townskip & ¥orth, Raoge 7 Eust of the
Willameiee Meridian, in the County of Skamans, State of Washington
described as follows:

Lot 3 of che Amendment to the Windy Eprings Estate Short Pla®, recorded
in Book 3 of Short Plats, Page 360, Sksmanis County Hecords.

Mod Agreement, 09/02/2014 LTR-1439



